

NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT
NASSAU COUNTY

Motion Seq. # 002

S.T.,

Plaintiff,

Index No.: 900007/2019

-against-

DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE ET AL.,

Defendants.

Child Victims Act Proceeding
22 YCRR 202.72

**PLAINTIFF S.T.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

MARSH LAW FIRM PLLC

James R. Marsh
Jennifer Freeman
151 East Post Road, Suite 102
White Plains, NY 10601-5210
Phone: 212-372-3030
jamesmarsh@marsh.law
jenniferfreeman@marsh.law

**PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA PLLC**

Anelga Doumanian
31 Hudson Yards
11th Floor Suite 36
New York, NY 10001
Phone: 206-330-0215
adoumanian@pevalaw.com

January 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Revival of Claims Under the Child Victims Act Is Consistent With New York’s Due Process Clause	11
B. The Diocese’s Motion Fails to Meet Its Burden of Explaining Why Each Complaint is Supposedly Deficient.....	29
C. In Deciding the Diocese’s Motion to Dismiss, the Court Must Accept the Truth of All Allegations in the Complaint and Draw “Every Possible Favorable Inference” for the Benefit of the Plaintiff	31
D. CPLR 214-g Revived <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Claims Against a Defendant for the Acts and Omissions of an Employee or Agent Acting Within the Scope of His or Her Authority. 34	
E. CPLR 214-g Revived Gross Negligence and Recklessness Claims	37
F. The Diocese’s Motion Regarding Duty Should Be Denied.....	39
G. The Diocese is Vicariously Liable for the Intentional, Outrageous, or Reckless Conduct of Its Agents Acting in the Scope of Their Authority	53
H. The Diocese is Liable for Authorizing or Ratifying the Sexual Abuse of Minors	57
I. Claims for <i>Respondeat Superior</i> , Outrage, <i>In Loco Parentis</i> , Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress, and Breach of Fiduciary Duty May Be Pled in the Alternative and Are Not Duplicative.....	60
J. No Complaints Fail to Make Proper CPLR 208(b) or CPLR 214-g Allegations	67
IV. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 NY2d 144, 773 NE2d 496 [2002]	31
<i>Afifi v City Of New York</i> , 104 AD3d 712, 961 NYS2d 269 [2 nd Dept 2013]	65
<i>Al Rushaid v Pictet & Cie</i> , 28 NY3D 316, 68 NE3D 1, 45 NYS3D 276, 2016 NY Slip Op 07834, 2016 WL 6837930 [2016]	30, 36, 61
<i>Anonymous v Dobbs Ferry Union Free School Dist.</i> , 290 AD2d 464, 736 NYS2d 117 [2 nd Dept 2002]	50
<i>Battalla v State</i> , 10 NY2d 237, 176 NE2d 729 [1961]	66
<i>Bauver v Commack Union Free School Dist.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31169[U] [Suffolk Cty Sup Ct 2014] [N.Y. Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2014]	64, 65
<i>Bennett v State Farm Fire And Cas. Co.</i> , 161 AD3d 926, 78 NYS3d 169 [2d Dept 2018]	39
<i>Byrd v Faber</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 56, 565 N.E.2d 584 (1991).....	47
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v Donaldson</i> , 325 US 304 [1945].....	18
<i>Cleghorn v New York Cent. & H.R.R. Co.</i> , 56 NY 44, 11 SICKELS 44, 15 AM REP 375, 1874 WL 11045 [1874]	58, 59
<i>Coniber v Hults</i> , 15 AD2d 252, 222 NYS2 773 [4th Dept 1962]	39
<i>C.R. v Tenet Healthcare Corp</i> , 169 Cal App 4 th 1094 [Cal App 2009]	58
<i>Demartino v 3858, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc3d 1227(A), 950 NYS2d 608 [Kings Cty Sup Ct 2012]	45

<i>DeBose By & Through DeBose v Bear Valley Church of Christ</i> , 890 P2d 214 [Colo App 1994], rev'd on other grounds, 928 P2d 1315 [Colo 1996].....	58
<i>Doe v Whitney</i> , 8 AD3d 610, 779 NYS2d 570 [2d Dept 2004]	44
<i>EBC I, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 NY3d 11, 832 NE2d 26 [2005]	31
<i>Ehrens v Lutheran Church</i> , 385 F3d 232 [2d Cir 2004].....	51
<i>Evans v Eckelman</i> , 216 Cal App3d 1609, 265 Cal Rptr 605 [Cal Ct App 1990].....	14
<i>Ferrara v Galluchio</i> , 5 NY2d 16, 152 NE2d 249 [1958]	66
<i>Fleishman v Eli Lilly And Co.</i> , 62 NY2d 888, 467 NE2d 517, 478 NYS2d 853 [1984]	25
<i>Foley v D'Agostino</i> , 21 AD2d 60, 248 NYS2d 121 [1st Dept 1964]	31
<i>Gallewski v H. Hentz & Co.</i> , 301 NY 164, 93 NE2d 620 [1950]	passim
<i>Gonzalez v City Of New York</i> , 133 AD3d 65, 17 NYS3d12 [1st Dept 2015]	passim
<i>Graber v Bachman</i> , 27 AD3d 986, 812 NYS2d 659 [3 rd Dept 2006]	66
<i>Hall v Smathers</i> , 240 NY 486 (1925).....	45
<i>Hammer v Hammer</i> , 142 Wis2d 257, 418 NW2d 23 [Wis Ct App 1987]	14
<i>Howell v New York Post Co., Inc.</i> , 81 NY2d 115, 612 NE2d 699 [1993]	63
<i>Hymowitz v Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 73 NY2d 487, 539 NE2d 1069 [1989]	passim

In Re Di Brizzi,
303 NY 206, 101 NE2d 464 [1951]..... 37, 38

In Re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
30 NY3d 377, 89 NE3d 1227 [2017]passim

In Re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
66 F Supp3d 466 [SDNY 2014], vacated and remanded, 892 F.3d 108
(2nd Cir 2018) 11

J.A. v City Of New York,
34 Misc3D 1214(A), 946 NYS2d 67 [Bronx Cty Sup Ct 2009],
aff'd sub nom Acosta-Rodriguez v City of New York, 77 A.D.3d 503,
909 NYS2d 712 [1st Dept 2010]..... 45

J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v Vigilant Ins. Co.,
21 NY3d 324, 992 NE2d 1076 [2013] 31

Jasmin v Ross,
177 Or App 210, 33 P3d 725 [Or Ct App 2001] 14

Jenson v Fletcher,
277 AD 454, 101 NYS2d 75 [4th Dept 1950] 43

Johnson v State,
37 NY2d 378, 334 NE2d 590 [1975]66

Jones By Jones v Trane,
153 Misc2d 822, 591 NYS2d 927 [NY Sup Ct 1992] 42, 43

Jones Ex Rel. Jones v R.C. Archdiocese Of New York,
29 Misc3d 1213(A), 918 NYS2d 398 [NY Sup Ct 2010] 44, 51

Jones v City Of Buffalo,
267 AD2d 1101, 700 NYS2d 338 [4th Dept 1999] 45

K.E. v Hoffman,
452 NW2d 509 [Minn Ct App 1990]14

K.I. v New York City Board of Education,
256 AD2d 189, 683 NYS2d 228 [1st Dept 1998].....51

Kelleher v F.M.E. Auto Leasing Corp.,
192 AD2d 581, 596 NYS2d 136 [2d Dept 1993] 54, 57

<i>Kenneth R. v R.C. Diocese Of Brooklyn,</i> 229 AD2d 159, 654 NYS2d 791 [2 nd Dept 1997]	passim
<i>Kersellius v Bratton,</i> 53 Misc3d 1017, 38 NYS3d 381 [NY Sup Ct 2016]	38
<i>Korst v McMahon,</i> 136 Wash App 202, 148 P3d 1081 [Wash Ct App 2006]	14, 17
<i>Krystal G. v R.C. Diocese Of Brooklyn,</i> 34 MISC 3d 531, 933 NYS2d 515 [Kings Cty Sup Ct 2011]	43, 48
<i>Lacks v Lacks,</i> 12 NY2d 268, 189 NE2d 487 [1963]	31
<i>Lando v State,</i> 39 NY2d 803, 351 NE2d 426 [1976].....	66
<i>Landon v Kroll Lab. Specialists, Inc.,</i> 22 NY3d 1, 999 NE2d 1121 [2013].....	31
<i>Leon v Martinez,</i> 84 NY2d 83, 638 NE2d 511 [1994]	31
<i>Loughry v Lincoln First Bank, N.A.,</i> 67 NY2d 369, 494 NE2d 70 [1986]	54, 57
<i>Man Advisors, Inc. v Selkoe,</i> 174 AD3d 435, 101 NYS3d 843 [1 st Dept 2019]	60
<i>Martinelli v Bridgeport R.C. Diocesan Corp.,</i> 10 F Supp 2d 138 [D Conn 1998]	67
<i>Mawere v Landau,</i> 170 AD3d 826, 95 NYS3d 575 [2 nd Dept 2019].....	32
<i>McCann v Walsh Const. Co.,</i> 282 AD 444, 123 NYS2d 509 [3 rd Dept 1953], aff'd 306 N.Y. 904, 119 N.E.2d 596 (1954).....	18, 23
<i>McCaskey, Davies And Assoc., Inc. v New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,</i> 59 NY2d 755, 450 NE2d 240 [1983].....	32
<i>McCrink v City Of New York,</i> 296 NY 99, 71 NE2d 419 [1947].....	45, 51

<i>Meiers-Post v Schafer</i> , 170 Mich App 174, 427 NW2d 606 [Mich Ct App 1988].....	14
<i>Mendez v City Of New York</i> , 7 AD3d 766, 778 NYS2d 501 [2 nd Dept 2004].....	53
<i>Mirand v City Of New York</i> , 84 NY2d 44, 637 NE2d 263 [1994]	41, 64
<i>Mitchell v New York Hosp.</i> , 61 NY2d 208, 461 NE2d 285 [1984].....	61
<i>Murillo v Rite Stuff Foods, Inc.</i> 65 CalApp4th 833, 852 [Cal. App. 1998]	58
<i>Neal v C. F. M. Enterprises, Inc.</i> 133 AD2d 941, 942 [1987]	58
<i>Nevaeh T. v City Of New York</i> , 132 AD3d 840, 18 NYS3d 415 [2 nd Dept 2015].....	53
<i>New York City Of Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 256 AD2d 189, 683 NYS2d 228 [1 st Dept 1998].....	55, 56
<i>Nonnon v City Of New York</i> , 9 NY3d 825, 874 NE2d 720 [2007].....	33
<i>Penato v George</i> , 52 AD2d 939, 383 NYS2d 900 [2 nd Dept 1976].....	66
<i>People v Kleber</i> , 168 Misc2d 824, 641 NYS2d 488 [Just Ct 1996].....	35
<i>People v Redfield</i> , 144 AD3d 1548, 41 NYS3d 632 [4 th Dept 2016].....	69
<i>Perkins v Volpe</i> , 146 AD2d 617, 536 NYS2d 845 [2 nd Dept 1989].....	61
<i>Peter T. v Children's Vil., Inc.</i> , 30 AD3d 582, 819 NYS2d 44 [2 nd Dept 2006].....	65
<i>Pickering v State</i> , 30 AD3d 393, 816 NYS2d 566 [2 nd Dept 2006].....	62

Pinks v Turnbull,
25 Misc3d 1245(A), 906 NYS2d 782 [NY Sup Ct 2009] 54, 64

Pratt v Robinson,
39 NY2d 554, 349 NE2d 849 [1976]..... 42, 64

Raglan Realty Corp. v Tudor Hotel Corp.,
149 AD2d 373, 540 NYS2d 240 [1st Dept 1989]..... 61

Raquet v J.M. Braun Builders, Inc.,
273 AD2d 850, 709 NYS2d 292 [4th Dept 2000].....22, 29

Riviello v Waldron,
47 NY2d 297, 391 NE2d 1278 [1979]..... 34

Robinson v Reed-Prentice Div. Of Package Mach. Co.,
49 NY2d 471, 403 NE2d 440 [1980].....17, 46

Robinson v Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.,
238 NY 271, 144 NE 579 [1924] passim

Roland Pietropaoli Trucking, Inc. v Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
100 AD2d 680, 473 NYS2d 879 [3rd Dept 1984]..... 29

Scollar v City Of New York,
160 AD3d 140, 74 NYS3d173 [1st Dept 2018]..... 61

Shante D. By Ada D. V City Of New York,
190 AD2d 356, 598 NYS2d 475 [1st Dept 1993]..... 42, 54, 64

Sharon B. v Reverend S.,
244 AD2d 878, 665 NYS2d 139, 1997 NY Slip Op 09971,
1997 WL 718990 [4th Dept 1997]..... 49

Sheila C. v Povich,
11 AD3d 120, 781 NYS2d 342 [1st Dept 2004]..... 52

Sweet v Austin,
226 AD2d 942, 641 NYS2d 165 [3rd Dept 1996]..... 36, 37

Syrang Aero Club, Inc. v Foremost Ins. Co.,
54 AD2d 1095, 388 NYS2d 739 [4th Dept 1976]..... 30

United States v Menasche,
348 US 528 [1955]35

Ventura v ABM Industries
212 CalApp4th 258, 272 [Cal. App. 2012]58

Wayne S. V Nassau County, Dept. Of Social Services,
83 AD2d 628, 441 NYS2d 536 [2nd Dept 1981]..... 61

Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP v Fashion Boutique Of Short Hills, Inc.,
10 AD3d 267, 780 NYS2d 593 [1st Dept 2004]..... 67

Weissman v Dow Corning Corp.,
892 F Supp 510 [SDNY 1995]..... 35, 36, 37

Williams v Williams,
23 NY2d 592, 246 NE2d 333 [1969]..... 38

Wolkstein v Morgenstern,
275 AD2d 635, 713 NYS2d 171 [1st Dept 2000].....38, 65

Wyatt v State,
176 AD2d 574, 575 NYS2d 31 [1st Dept 1991].....45, 51

Zumpano v Quinn,
6 NY3d 666, 849 NE2d 926 [2006] 16, 24, 25

STATUTES

Ariz Rev Stat Ann § 12-514..... 17

Cal Civ Proc Code § 340.1..... 16

Conn Gen Stat Ann § 52-577d..... 16

DC Code Ann § 12-301..... 17

Haw Rev Stat Ann § 657-1.8..... 16

Minn Stat Ann § 541.073..... 16

Mont Code Ann 27-2-216 17

NC Gen Stat Ann § 1-52..... 17

NJ Stat Ann 2a:14-2b..... 17

RI Gen Laws Ann § 9-1-51..... 17

VT Stat Ann T. 12 § 522..... 17

RULES

CPLR §208..... passim

CPLR §213(8)..... 40

CPLR §214..... 40

CPLR §214-a..... 27

CPLR §214-b..... 27

CPLR §214-c..... 25, 27

CPLR §214-g..... passim

CPLR § 3014..... 60

CPLR § 3017 60

CPLR §3025 32

CPLR §3026 63

CPLR §3211..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaggia, Ramona, Many Ways of Telling: Expanding Conceptualizations of Child Sexual Abuse Disclosure, 28 Child Abuse & Neglect 1213 [2004]..... 15

CPLR 214-g Practice Commentaries.....passim

Givelber, Social Decency, 82 Colum. L. Rev. 51..... 64

NY Pattern Civil Jury Instruction 2:240..... 48

Penal Law 130..... 68

Restatement (First) Of Torts § 308 47, 48

Restatement (Second) Of Agency § 213 (1958)..... 47, 48

Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 4.01(1) 57, 58

Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 18 (1965)..... 63

Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 302b (1965) 46, 47

Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 317 45

Sponsor’s Memorandum to CPLR 214-g.....15-16

Thomas, Rebecca L., Adult Survivors of Childhood Sexual Abuse And Statutes
Of Limitations. A Call For Legislative Action,
26 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1245 [1991]. 13

Viens, David, Countdown To Injustice: The Irrational Application Of Criminal Statutes Of
Limitations To Sexual Offenses Against Children,
38 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 169 [2004]..... 13
